Enrolled House Bill 2394

Sponsored by Representatives OLSON, WHITSETT; Representatives BOONE, BUCKLEY, ESQUIVEL, GILLIAM, GOMBERG, KRIEGER, MCLANE, STARK, WEIDNER, WHISNANT, Senators DEMBROW, KRUSE, ROBLAN (Presession filed.)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to public benefits of lottery prize winners; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2015 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter 461.

SECTION 2. For the purpose of complying with section 4009 of the Agricultural Act of 2014, P.L. 113-79, within seven days after paying a prize of \$1,250 or more, the Director of the Oregon State Lottery shall notify the Department of Human Services of the name of the prize recipient, the Social Security number of the recipient, any other available identifying information about the recipient and the amount of the prize paid to the recipient.

SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2015 Act applies to lottery prizes paid on or after the effective date of this 2015 Act.

SECTION 4. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by House April 8, 2015	Received by Governor:	
	, 2015	
Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House	Approved:	
	, 2018	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House		
Passed by Senate May 28, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	, 2015	
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State	